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USC LEADS AFTER DAY ONE OF PAC-12 WOMEN’S GOLF CHAMPIONSHIPS 

STANFORD’S VALENZUELA AT 6-UNDER 
 

PALOS VERDES ESTATES, CALIF. – The USC Trojans posted a team score of 1-under (283) in the first 
round to pace the field and are six shots ahead of second-place STANFORD after the first day of 
competition at the Pac-12 Women’s Golf Championships at Palos Verdes Golf Club in Palos Verdes Estates, 
Calif.  
 
• Stanford’s Albane Valenzuela posted a blistering back nine score of 30 as she finished with six birdies on 
her final eight holes. She carded a 6-under (65) to take a four-stroke lead over ARIZONA STATE’s Olivia 
Mehaffey and WASHINGTON STATE’s Amy Chu, who each posted scores of 2-under (69).  
 
• Valenzuela’s round of 65 matches the lowest score for a single round in Pac-12 Women’s Golf 
Championships history. Three others shot 65 – Lizette Salas, USC (2009, Stanford Golf Course); Wanasa 
Zhou, Arizona (2015, Boulder Country Club); Gabriella Then, USC (2016, Ruby Hill Country Club) 
 
• Gabriela Ruffels and Alyaa Abdulghany each fired a 1-under (70) to pace the Trojans. The duo are tied 
for fourth in the individual race. 
 
• USC coach Justin Silverstein on today’s performance by the Trojans, “We were trying to be really 
conservative today. We play a lot of rounds of golf here and when you start chasing birdies on this golf 
course you can really get yourself into a lot of trouble. So, we tried to play really conservative over the first 
six holes and try to make as many pars as we can. If you happen to make a bogey, fine, don’t make a 
double, just try to limit it to a bogey, then try to pick up shots later in the round. Picking conservative 
targets with our iron shots was key to our day.” 
 
• Stanford’s Valenzuela on her score of 65, “It was harder than it looked as I had to make a lot of 6-footer 
to 12-footers for par. The greens are really fast and I didn’t really quite get the pace on the front nine, but 
my short putts were really, really good and I managed to make a lot of pars. Then on the back nine I had 
very similar putts that I had on the front nine, but his time for birdie and made quite a few on the back and 
was very happy with my round.” On her back nine score of 30, “The front nine I stayed very patient as I 
could have made a lot of bogies, but I really stayed focused. On the back nine, I made a lot of birdies, but 
did not feel like it as I just stayed very committed to my shots. I don’t think I’ve ever had a six-under back 
nine in my life, so this was definitely my best one and happy it happened today.” 

 
• The second round will begin Tuesday at 8:30 a.m. PT. The Championships will conclude with the final 
round on Wednesday beginning at 8:30 a.m. PT, with live coverage of the final round provided by Pac-12 
Networks. 
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First Round Team Results (Par 71, 6,131 yards) 
Conditions: Sunny, breezy, 67 degrees 
 1. USC ....................................... 283 (-1) 
 2. Stanford ................................. 289 (+5) 
 3. Arizona .................................. 290 (+6)  
 4. Oregon ................................... 292 (+8) 
 T5. Arizona State .......................... 293 (+9) 
 T5. UCLA ..................................... 293 (+9) 
 7. Washington State ................... 298 (+14) 
 8. Washington ............................ 302 (+18) 
 T9. Colorado ................................ 309 (+25) 
 T9. California ................................ 311 (+25) 
 11. Oregon State .......................... 314 (+30) 
 
First Round Individual Leaders (Par 71, 6,131 yards) 
 1. Albane Valenzuela, STAN ....... 65 (-6) 
 T2. Olivia Mehaffey, ASU .............. 69 (-2) 
 T2. Amy Chu, WSU ...................... 69 (-2) 
 T4. Gabriela Ruffels, USC ............. 70 (-1) 
 T4. Alyaa Abdulghany, USC .......... 70 (-1) 
 T6. Jennifer Chang, USC .............. 71 (E) 
 T6. Kathleen Scavo, ORE .............. 71 (E) 
 T6. Bethany Wu, UCLA ................ 71 (E) 
 T9. Haley Moore, ARIZ ................. 72 (+1) 
 T9. Ellie Slama, OSU .................... 72 (+1) 
 T9. Malia Nam, USC..................... 72 (+1) 
 T9. Julianne Alvarez, WASH ......... 72 (+1) 
 T9. Ya Chun Chang, ARIZ ............ 72 (+1) 
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1   Team Scores  
1   Southern California 283          -1 
2   Stanford 289          +5 
3   Arizona 290          +6 
4   Oregon 292          +8 

T5   Arizona State  293          +9 
T5   UCLA 293          +9 
7   Washington State  298          +14 
8   Washington 302          +18 
9   Colorado 309          +25 
10   California 311          +27 
11   Oregon State  314          +30 
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Start Finish   Player Team Scores  

-  1   Albane Valenzuela  Stanford  65          -6   
-  T2   Amy Chu  Washington State  69          -2   
-  T2   Olivia Mehaffey  Arizona State  69          -2   
-  T4   Alyaa Abdulghany  Southern California  70          -1   
-  T4   Gabriela Ruffels  Southern California  70          -1   
-  T6   Kathleen Scavo  Oregon  71          E   
-  T6   Bethany Wu  UCLA  71          E   
-  T6   Jennifer Chang  Southern California  71          E   
-  T9   Julianne Alvarez  Washington  72          +1   
-  T9   Ellie Slama  Oregon State  72          +1   
-  T9   Ya Chun Chang  Arizona  72          +1   
-  T9   Malia Nam  Southern California  72          +1   
-  T9   Haley Moore  Arizona  72          +1   
-  T14   Alexis Phadungmartvorakul  Oregon  73          +2   
-  T14   Allisen Corpuz  Southern California  73          +2   
-  T14   Patty Tavatanakit  UCLA  73          +2   
-  T14   Yu-Sang Hou  Arizona  73          +2   
-  T14   Bianca Pagdanganan  Arizona  73          +2   
-  T14   Petra Salko  Oregon  73          +2   
-  T20   Raquel Olmos  Arizona State  74          +3   
-  T20   Darcy Habgood  Washington State  74          +3   
-  T20   Mika Liu  Stanford  74          +3   
-  T20   Mariel Galdiano  UCLA  74          +3   
-  T20   Andrea Lee  Stanford  74          +3   
-  T25   Alexandra Forsterling  Arizona State  75          +4   
-  T25   Alessandra Fanali  Arizona State  75          +4   
-  T25   Madison Kerley  Arizona State  75          +4   
-  T25   Madison Odiorne  Washington State  75          +4   
-  T25   Phoebe Yue  UCLA  75          +4   
-  T25   Amy Matsuoka  Oregon  75          +4   
-  T25   Kirsty Hodgkins  Colorado  75          +4   
-  T32   Alice Duan  Washington  76          +5   
-  T32   Clare Legaspi  UCLA  76          +5   
-  T32   Amina Wolf  California  76          +5   
-  T32   Ziyi Wang  Stanford  76          +5   
-  T36   Rino Sasaki  Washington  77          +6   
-  T36   Sarah Rhee  Washington  77          +6   
-  T36   Wenyung Keh  Washington  77          +6   
-  T36   Gillian Vance  Colorado  77          +6   
-  T40   Sandra Nordaas  Arizona  78          +7   
-  T40   Malak Bouraeda  Colorado  78          +7   
-  T40   Marianne Li  California  78          +7   
-  T40   Katherine Zhu  California  78          +7   
-  T44   Kelsey Webster  Colorado  79          +8   

-  T44   Cindy Oh  California  79          +8 
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Start Finish   Player Team Scores  

-  T46   Nicole Schroeder  Oregon State  80          +9   
-  T46   Marie Lund-Hansen  Washington State  80          +9   
-  T46   Tze-Han Lin  Oregon  80          +9   
-  T46   Elena Arias Quiros  California  80          +9   
-  T46   Aline Krauter  Stanford  80          +9   
-  T51   Emily Baumgart  Washington State  81          +10   
-  T51   Susie Cavanagh  Oregon State  81          +10   
-  T51   Mari Nishiura  Oregon State  81          +10   
-  T51   Olivia Benzin  Oregon State  81          +10   
-  55   Elle Otten  Colorado  85          +14   
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Teams with Players - Round 1

1 Southern California -1 283 283
T4 Alyaa Abdulghany -1 70 70
T4 Gabriela Ruffels -1 70 70
T6 Jennifer Chang E 71 71
T9 Malia Nam +1 72 72

T14 Allisen Corpuz +2 73 73

2 Stanford +5 289 289
1 Albane Valenzuela -6 65 65

T20 Mika Liu +3 74 74
T20 Andrea Lee +3 74 74
T32 Ziyi Wang +5 76 76
T46 Aline Krauter +9 80 80

3 Arizona +6 290 290
T9 Ya Chun Chang +1 72 72
T9 Haley Moore +1 72 72

T14 Yu-Sang Hou +2 73 73
T14 Bianca Pagdanganan +2 73 73
T40 Sandra Nordaas +7 78 78

4 Oregon +8 292 292
T6 Kathleen Scavo E 71 71

T14 Alexis
Phadungmartvorakul +2 73 73

T14 Petra Salko +2 73 73
T25 Amy Matsuoka +4 75 75
T46 Tze-Han Lin +9 80 80

T5 Arizona State +9 293 293
T2 Olivia Mehaffey -2 69 69

T20 Raquel Olmos +3 74 74
T25 Alexandra Forsterling +4 75 75
T25 Alessandra Fanali +4 75 75
T25 Madison Kerley +4 75 75

T5 UCLA +9 293 293
T6 Bethany Wu E 71 71

T14 Patty Tavatanakit +2 73 73
T20 Mariel Galdiano +3 74 74
T25 Phoebe Yue +4 75 75
T32 Clare Legaspi +5 76 76

7 Washington State +14 298 298
T2 Amy Chu -2 69 69

T20 Darcy Habgood +3 74 74
T25 Madison Odiorne +4 75 75
T46 Marie Lund-Hansen +9 80 80
T51 Emily Baumgart +10 81 81

8 Washington +18 302 302
T9 Julianne Alvarez +1 72 72

T32 Alice Duan +5 76 76
T36 Rino Sasaki +6 77 77
T36 Sarah Rhee +6 77 77
T36 Wenyung Keh +6 77 77

9 Colorado +25 309 309
T25 Kirsty Hodgkins +4 75 75
T36 Gillian Vance +6 77 77
T40 Malak Bouraeda +7 78 78
T44 Kelsey Webster +8 79 79

55 Elle Otten +14 85 85

10 California +27 311 311
T32 Amina Wolf +5 76 76
T40 Marianne Li +7 78 78
T40 Katherine Zhu +7 78 78
T44 Cindy Oh +8 79 79
T46 Elena Arias Quiros +9 80 80

11 Oregon State +30 314 314
T9 Ellie Slama +1 72 72

T46 Nicole Schroeder +9 80 80
T51 Susie Cavanagh +10 81 81
T51 Mari Nishiura +10 81 81
T51 Olivia Benzin +10 81 81
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Par 3 Scoring
A. Corpuz USC 2.50 -2 
J. Chang USC 2.75 -1 
M. Nam USC 2.75 -1 
B. Wu UCLA 2.75 -1 
M. Galdiano UCLA 2.75 -1 
J. Alvarez Wash 2.75 -1 
T. Lin Oregon 2.75 -1 
E. Slama Oregon St. 2.75 -1 
K. Hodgkins Colorado 2.75 -1 
M. Odiorne Wash. St. 2.75 -1 
A. Chu Wash. St. 3.00 E 
D. Habgood Wash. St. 3.00 E 
M. Nishiura Oregon St. 3.00 E 
K. Scavo Oregon 3.00 E 
P. Yue UCLA 3.00 E 
Y. Chang Arizona 3.00 E 
Y. Hou Arizona 3.00 E 
H. Moore Arizona 3.00 E 
A. Valenzuela Stanford 3.00 E 
Z. Wang Stanford 3.25 +1 
G. Ruffels USC 3.25 +1 
A. Abdulghany USC 3.25 +1 

Par 4 Scoring
A. Valenzuela Stanford 3.55 -5 
G. Ruffels USC 3.73 -3 
O. Mehaffey Arizona St 3.73 -3 
A. Chu Wash. St. 3.82 -2 
A. Abdulghany USC 3.91 -1 
Y. Chang Arizona 3.91 -1 
B. Pagdanganan Arizona 4.00 E 
P. Salko Oregon 4.00 E 
A. Phadungmartvora Oregon 4.00 E 
K. Scavo Oregon 4.09 +1 
A. Duan Wash 4.09 +1 
B. Wu UCLA 4.09 +1 
H. Moore Arizona 4.09 +1 
A. Lee Stanford 4.09 +1 
J. Chang USC 4.18 +2 
M. Liu Stanford 4.18 +2 
E. Slama Oregon St. 4.18 +2 
A. Matsuoka Oregon 4.27 +3 
K. Hodgkins Colorado 4.27 +3 
A. Wolf Cal 4.27 +3 
M. Bouraeda Colorado 4.27 +3 
Y. Hou Arizona 4.27 +3 

Par 5 Scoring
M. Kerley Arizona St 4.00 -3 
P. Tavatanakit UCLA 4.00 -3 
R. Olmos Arizona St 4.33 -2 
A. Forsterling Arizona St 4.67 -1 
M. Galdiano UCLA 4.67 -1 
C. Legaspi UCLA 4.67 -1 
K. Scavo Oregon 4.67 -1 
P. Salko Oregon 4.67 -1 
J. Alvarez Wash 4.67 -1 
M. Liu Stanford 4.67 -1 
Y. Hou Arizona 4.67 -1 
A. Abdulghany USC 4.67 -1 
J. Chang USC 4.67 -1 
A. Valenzuela Stanford 4.67 -1 
M. Nam USC 4.67 -1 
G. Vance Colorado 4.67 -1 
D. Habgood Wash. St. 4.67 -1 
A. Chu Wash. St. 5.00 E 
M. Odiorne Wash. St. 5.00 E 
E. Arias Quiros Cal 5.00 E 
M. Li Cal 5.00 E 
A. Wolf Cal 5.00 E 

Eagles 
M. Kerley Arizona St 1

Birdies 
A. Valenzuela Stanford 6
O. Mehaffey Arizona St 5
P. Tavatanakit UCLA 5
A. Phadungmartvorakul Oregon 4
R. Olmos Arizona St 4
A. Abdulghany USC 4
E. Slama Oregon St. 4
J. Chang USC 4
Y. Hou Arizona 4
K. Scavo Oregon 4
M. Nam USC 4
A. Forsterling Arizona St 4
Y. Chang Arizona 3
J. Alvarez Wash 3
W. Keh Wash 3
M. Odiorne Wash. St. 3
G. Ruffels USC 3
M. Liu Stanford 3
A. Corpuz USC 3
B. Pagdanganan Arizona 2
M. Nishiura Oregon St. 2
A. Chu Wash. St. 2

Pars 
A. Chu Wash. St. 16
P. Yue UCLA 14
A. Fanali Arizona St 14
D. Habgood Wash. St. 14
B. Wu UCLA 14
A. Matsuoka Oregon 14
A. Lee Stanford 14
K. Hodgkins Colorado 13
H. Moore Arizona 13
G. Ruffels USC 13
B. Pagdanganan Arizona 13
R. Sasaki Wash 12
Y. Chang Arizona 12
A. Duan Wash 12
P. Salko Oregon 12
O. Benzin Oregon St. 12
A. Wolf Cal 12
A. Valenzuela Stanford 12
M. Galdiano UCLA 11
E. Baumgart Wash. St. 11
N. Schroeder Oregon St. 11
A. Corpuz USC 11

GOLFSTAT COLLEGIATE SCORING SYSTEM
Mark Laesch - COPYRIGHT © 2019, All Rights Reserved, Golfstat 

Pac-12 Women's Championship
Palos Verdes Golf Club

Palos Verdes Estates, CA
2019 Pac-12 

Dates: Apr 15 - Apr 17 



Pac-12 Women's Championship
Round 2

Palos Verdes Golf Club - 2019 Pac-12 
Group
RD 2 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
  

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
  

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
  

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
  

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

Tee Time
Time - Hole 

8:30 - 1 
8:40 - 1 
8:50 - 1 
9:00 - 1 
9:10 - 1 

Time - Hole 

9:20 - 1 
9:30 - 1 
9:40 - 1 
9:50 - 1 

10:00 - 1 
Time - Hole 

10:10 - 1 
10:20 - 1 
10:30 - 1 
10:40 - 1 
10:50 - 1 

Time - Hole 

8:40 - 10 
8:50 - 10 
9:00 - 10 
9:10 - 10 
9:20 - 10 

Time - Hole 

9:30 - 10 
9:40 - 10 
9:50 - 10 
10:00 - 10 
10:10 - 10 

Player 1

  Arizona State (T5, +9)
 

Madison Kerley (T25, +4) 
Alessandra Fanali (T25, +4) 
Alexandra Forsterling (T25, +4) 
Raquel Olmos (T20, +3) 
Olivia Mehaffey (T2, -2) 

  Arizona 
(3, +6)

 

Sandra Nordaas (T40, +7) 
Bianca Pagdanganan (T14, +2) 
Yu-Sang Hou (T14, +2) 
Haley Moore (T9, +1) 
Ya Chun Chang (T9, +1) 

  Southern California 
(1, -1)

 

Allisen Corpuz (T14, +2) 
Malia Nam (T9, +1) 
Jennifer Chang (T6, E) 
Gabriela Ruffels (T4, -1) 
Alyaa Abdulghany (T4, -1) 

  Washington State (7, +14)
 

Emily Baumgart (T51, +10) 
Marie Lund-Hansen (T46, +9) 
Madison Odiorne (T25, +4) 
Darcy Habgood (T20, +3) 
Amy Chu (T2, -2) 

  Colorado 
(9, +25)

 

Elle Otten (55, +14) 
Kelsey Webster (T44, +8) 
Malak Bouraeda (T40, +7) 
Gillian Vance (T36, +6) 
Kirsty Hodgkins (T25, +4) 

Player 2

  UCLA 
(T5, +9)

 

Clare Legaspi (T32, +5) 
Phoebe Yue (T25, +4) 
Mariel Galdiano (T20, +3) 
Patty Tavatanakit (T14, +2) 
Bethany Wu (T6, E) 

  Oregon 
(4, +8)

 

Tze-Han Lin (T46, +9) 
Amy Matsuoka (T25, +4) 
Petra Salko (T14, +2) 
Alexis Phadungmartvorakul (T14, +2) 
Kathleen Scavo (T6, E) 

  Stanford 
(2, +5)

 

Aline Krauter (T46, +9) 
Ziyi Wang (T32, +5) 
Andrea Lee (T20, +3) 
Mika Liu (T20, +3) 
Albane Valenzuela (1, -6) 

  Washington 
(8, +18)

 

Wenyung Keh (T36, +6) 
Sarah Rhee (T36, +6) 
Rino Sasaki (T36, +6) 
Alice Duan (T32, +5) 
Julianne Alvarez (T9, +1) 

  California 
(10, +27)

 

Elena Arias Quiros (T46, +9) 
Cindy Oh (T44, +8) 
Katherine Zhu (T40, +7) 
Marianne Li (T40, +7) 
Amina Wolf (T32, +5) 

Player 3
   (, ) 

  
  
  
  
  

   (, ) 

  
  
  
  
  

   (, ) 

  
  
  
  
  

   (, ) 

  
  
  
  
  

  Oregon State (11, +30)
 

Olivia Benzin (T51, +10) 
Mari Nishiura (T51, +10) 
Susie Cavanagh (T51, +10) 
Nicole Schroeder (T46, +9) 
Ellie Slama (T9, +1) 
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